
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A P P E N D I X   E  (of the DraftFinal EA) 
 
 
C O M M E N T   L E T T E R S   O N   T H E   N O T I C E   O F   P R E P A R A T I O N   
A N D   I N I T I A L   S T U D Y   A N D   R E S P O N S E S   T O   T H E    
C O M M E N T   L E T T E R S  



Final Environmental Assessment  Appendix E 

  
 

Proposed Amended Rule 1110.2 E-1 December 2007 
 

1-1 

1-2 



Final Environmental Assessment  Appendix E 

  
 

Proposed Amended Rule 1110.2 E-2 December 2007 
 

1-2 
(cont.) 

1-3 



Final Environmental Assessment  Appendix E 

  
 

Proposed Amended Rule 1110.2 E-3 December 2007 
 

1-3 
(cont.) 

1-4 

1-5 

1-6 

1-7 



Final Environmental Assessment  Appendix E 

  
 

Proposed Amended Rule 1110.2 E-4 December 2007 
 

1-7 
(cont.) 

1-8 

1-9 

1-10 

1-11 



Final Environmental Assessment  Appendix E 

  
 

Proposed Amended Rule 1110.2 E-5 December 2007 
 

 

1-11 
(cont.) 

1-12 



Final Environmental Assessment  Appendix E 

  
 

Proposed Amended Rule 1110.2 E-6 December 2007 
 

 
Responses to Comment Letter #1 

County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County 
May 25, 2007 

 
Response 1-1 
PAR 1110.2 is considered to implement the 2007 AQMP control measure MCS-01 in part, 
because it would require affected equipment to be retrofitted or replaced to comply with 
applicable BACT levels.  Although MSC-01 does take into consideration useful life of the 
equipment, for ICEs affected by PAR 1110.2, useful life has not been precisely defined, 
especially for ICEs.   
 
Engine replacement with a new engine is not required and may not result in complying with PAR 
1110.2 since new engines, without the add-on control technology, are not necessarily cleaner 
than older engines. The current BACT limits for natural gas engines were established in 1994.  
These BACT limits would be incorporated into PAR 1110.2.  Therefore, only natural gas engines 
installed before 1994 (i.e., at least 16 years old) would need to be retrofitted.   
 
Even though SCAQMD staff has not verified the claim that commenters may replace ICEs with 
alternative control technologies, staff has committed to conduct a technology assessment in 2010 
to evaluate whether or not cost-effective control technologies are available to allow compliance 
by biogas engines with the final emission compliance limits in the proposed amended rule, avoid 
the need for biogas flaring, and eliminate or minimize potential adverse impacts identified by the 
regulated industry.  If the assessment shows a potential for flaring or that cost-effective control 
technology is not available for biogas engines, staff will return to the Governing Board with a 
proposal to address any new significant adverse impacts.  Depending on the conclusion of the 
technology assessment, the emission concentration requirements of PAR 1110.2 may need to be 
modified. 
 
In response to this comment, Alternative D in the Draft EA contains a useful life condition that 
would extend the requirements an additional two years for equipment that would be less than ten 
years old in 2010. 
 
Response 1-2 
As indicated in Chapter 3 of the Draft EA, the surveys and unannounced compliance testing 
indicates tat lean-burn engines with CEMS tended to comply with applicable limits, while lean-
burn engines without CEMS tended to violate their applicable limit, although the number of test 
was considered to be too small to be conclusive.  For additional information refer to the section 
entitled “Unannounced Compliance Testing” in Chapter 3.  Further, SCAQMD unannounced 
tests show that when they properly operated and maintained, natural gas engines have 
significantly lower emissions than biogas engines.   
 
Response 1-3 
Based on comments from stakeholders the proposed CO concentration in PAR 1110.2 has been 
raised from 70 ppm to 250 ppm.  Further, in recognizing that additional data are needed for 
biogas engine control technologies SCAQMD staff are proposing to not submit the proposed 
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biogas emission limits to EPA as part of the SIP submittal for PAR 1110.2.  In addition, PAR 
1110.2 contains a provision to conduct a technology review in 2010 to assure that cost-effective 
control technologies are demonstrated and available prior to moving forward with the proposed 
limits.  
 
Response 1-4 
The Draft EA includes a comprehensive analysis of adverse construction impacts from 
retrofitting existing engines with add-on emissions control equipment and the removal of ICEs 
and the installation ICE alternatives such as turbines, biogas to LNG plants, etc.  Since 
construction and operations would occur concurrently, peak daily construction and operational 
criteria pollutants were added together and compared to the operational criteria pollutant 
thresholds.  The analysis and conclusion can be found in Chapter 4 of the Draft EA.    
 
Response 1-5 
With regard to the analyiss of impacts from the various compliance options, refer to the 
Response to Comment 1-4. 
 
Response 1-6 
Before the future biogas emission limits go into effect, AQMD staff will conduct a technology 
assessment in 2010 to assure that feasible retrofit controls are available for biogas engines.  This 
will prevent replacement of ICEs at biogas facilities with continuous flaring.  It is unlikely that 
biogas facilities would replace ICEs with electrification only because biogas must be treated. 
 
In the Draft EA, the worst-case scenario assumed that all ICEs at digester facilities are replaced 
with gas turbines or microturbines and all ICEs at landfill gas operations are replaced with 
biogas to LNG plants and would obtain electricity from the power grid.  Gas turbines were 
chosen for digester gas facilities because they are the least efficient of the replacement options of 
boilers and fuel cells and most digester facilities do not have sufficient room to install biogas to 
LNG plants.  It was assumed that all landfill gas operators would replace ICEs with biogas to 
LNG plants and would obtain electricity from the power grid, since this would not only remove 
the electricity provided to the grid, but would require that landfill gas facilities use energy from 
the grid.  The details of this analysis and the conclusion with regard to PAR 1110.2’s effect on 
energy and renewable energy polices in California can be found in the “Energy” section in 
Chapter 4 of the Draft EA.  
 
Greenhouse gas impacts form implementing APR 1110.2 are evaluated in the “Air Quality” 
section of Chapter 4 of the Draft EA. Staff has concluded that for some categories of ICEs, 
replacing ICEs with electric motors would cost less than complying with PAR 1110.2 for an 
estimated 225 existing non-biogas ICEs.  SCAQMD staff assumed as a conservative analysis that 
operators of 169 existing non-biogas ICEs would replace their existing engines with electric 
motors.  Based on this analysis, PAR 1110.2 would result in an overall CO2 reduction from 
existing CO2 emission levels from the replacement of existing non-biogas engines with electric 
motors. 
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Response 1-7 
The NOxTech and CL.AIR technologies are intended for use with biogas engines.  They do not 
require any additional natural gas use because any supplemental heat required by these devices 
can be provided by biogas rather than natural gas. 
 
NOxTech and SCR controls may have some ammonia slip emissions.  It is not clear why PAR 
1110.2 would affect Priority Reserve credits.  Operators who choose to retrofit existing engines 
to comply with PAR 1110.2 would be reducing emissions and, therefore, would not be subject to 
offset requirements.  Similarly, operators who replace existing ICEs with new engines would 
also be reducing emission and would also not be subject to offset requirements. 

 
Response 1-8 
With regard to consturction emissions impacts, refore to Response to Comment 1-4. 
 
Response 1-9 
The proposed project assumes the use of biogas pretreatment.  SCAQMD staff assumed that 
facility operators would use carbon adsorption to remove biogas impurities that would poison 
catalyst.  The additional vehicle trips and cost for carbon adsorbion were included in the Draft 
EA analysis.  Because biogas pretreatment was included in the analysis, and based on available 
information, SCAQMD staff assumes that catalyst replacement would occur every three years. 
 
Response 1-10 
PAR 1110.2 does not require electrication of engines; however SCAQMD staff believes that 
facility operators may replace existing engines with electric motors which may be less costly 
than complying with PAR 1110.2 requirements.   
 
Based on the current version of PAR 1110.2, which would require fewer CEMS than the original 
version of PAR 1110.2 circulated with the IS, SCAQMD staff has not identified any remote 
locations that would require a CEMS. 
 
If a water agency operator wants to electrify an engine, and is concerned about a diesel engine 
providing adequate run time in an emergency, there are other complaince options.  The existing 
natural gas engine and pump could be used as an emergiency back-up to the electrical pump.  
Diesel engines can also be converted to run primarily on natural gas with a small amount of 
diesel fuel, which would signifcantly extend the run time of the engine.   
 
A low usage exception from the CEMS requirement has also been added that addresses the 
commentor’s concern about low-use units. 
 
Response 1-11 
It is possible that operators of engines without CEMS may need to conduct one or two additional 
tests every three years.  However, staff estimates that the proposed new low-use exception (less 
than 2,000 hours between tests) would allow about 159 engines to remain on a once-in-every 
three-years schedule.  Semi -annual source tests were assumed in the air quality, and 
transportation analyses in the IS and Draft EA. 
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SCAQMD staff does not understand how the prohibition of pre-tests and the limitations on pre-
test maintenance will cause tests to be canceled and rescheduled.  It is more likely that testing 
will be reduced, since operators would be prohibited from hiring a test contractor to do a pre-test, 
find that engine repairs are needed, and then reschedule the reported test for a later date.   
SCAQMD staff, therefore, agrees that the increase in contractor traffic will not be significant 
and, as a result, need not be analyzed further in the Draft EA. 
 
Response 1-12 
Staff has proposed a revised schedule so that CEMS would be installed in three phases over a 
three-year period.  Also, the revised thresholds will reduce the number of engines requiring 
CEMS to about 83.  Because of the timesharing and electrification possibilities, the number of 
actual CEMS systems could be as low as 24, further reducing potential traffic impacts.  
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Responses to Comment Letter #2 
Eastern Municipal Water District 

May 25, 2007 
 
Response 2-1 
See Response 1-6 regarding renewable energy and greenhouse gases. 
 
Response 2-2 
Adverse air quality impacts from diesel particulate exhaust from emergency generators are 
evaluated in the Draft EA.  The use of emergency generators would generate addition criteria 
pollutants, but with the reductions from PAR 1110.2, the criteria pollutants from backup 
generators would be less than significant.  Noncarcinogenic health risk from ammonia slip was 
evaluated in the Draft EA and found to be less than significant.   
 
The carcinogenic and noncarcinogenic health risk from diesel exhaust particulate from 
emergency ICEs are evaluated in the Draft EA and determined to be significant.  
 
Se the analysis in the “Air Quality” section in Chapter 4 of this Draft EA for the details of this 
analysis. 
 
With regard to the issue of biogas flaring, refer to Response to Comment 1-6. 
 
Response 2-3 
 
See Response to Comment 1-6 regarding the issue of biogas flaring and renewable energy. 
 
PAR 1110.2 has been modified since the release of the NOP to include a low use exception.  The 
low use exception that would ICEs from monitoring and emission control technology if engines 
are used less than 500 hours or 1,000 MMBtu annually, allowed for CEMS sharing.  These 
changes should resolve the commenter’s concern about facility operators replacing existing ICEs 
with electric motors. 
 
Response 2-4 
Based upon information obtained from a leading catalyst supplier, catalysts designed to meet 
BACT limits do not cause additional pressure drop for the engine, so there would not be any 
efficiency impact as asserted by the commentor.  As a result, reduced engine efficiency with an 
associated increase in demand for fuel is not expected to occur, and therefore is not anlyzed 
futher in the Draft EA.  
 
Response 2-5 
Because of revisions to PAR 1110.2, AQMD staff does not believe that two stroke engines 
would be electrified.  Instead, operators would install oxidation catalysts. 
 
See Response to Comment 2-3 regarding the addtion of a low use exception. 
 
See Response to Comment 1-6 regarding impacts from electrification. 
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Response 2-6 
If a water agency decides to electify a natural gas engine water pump, there are several ways to 
address reliability during electrical outages.  Either an emergency diesel generator can be 
installed, or the natural gas engine and pump can be retained as emergency backup.  However, as 
indicated in Response to Comment #1-1, PAR 1110.0 has been modified to include a technology 
assesssment by 2010 to assure that feasible retrofit controls are avaliable for biogas engines.  
Based on the results of the technology assessment, PAR 1110.2 will be revised as necessary. 
 


